Schedule of supplementary demands for grants for expenditure of the Central Goveriment

(excluding Railways) during the year 1925-26

hich ) Reference to
Number of | Service, Administration or area to whic . ge of
Demand. Demand relates. Head of Account. Amount. etailed
statements.
Rs.
Ad.—Exrpenditure charged to Revenue.
22 Trrigation, Navigation, Embankment | Works for which Capital Ac- 1,40,000 1
and Drainage Works—including expen- [ counts are kept. Miscellaneous
diture in England. Irrigation KExpenditure, con-
struction of Irrigation, etc.,
Works.
25 Interest on Ordinary Debt and Reduction| Interest on Ordinary Debt. . 1,06,000 2
or Avoidance of Debt.
26 Interest on Miscellaneous Obligations . | Interest on Other Obligations . 1,54,000 3
39 Payments to Provincial Governments | General Administration . . 1,92,000 4
on account of Administration of
Ageney Subjects. .
432 Police . . . | Police . . . . . 1,09,000 5
43 Ports and Pilotage . . . . | Ports and Pilotage . . . 1,35,000 6
44 Survey of India. . . . . | Scientific Departments . . 4,89,000 7
54 Public Health . . . . . | Public Health . . . . 1,06,000 8
. b6 Civil Veterinary Services . . .| Agriculture . . . . - 1,13,000 9
68 Aviation . . . . . . | Aviation . . . . 1,00,000 10
64 Miscellaneous Departments . o | Miscellaneous Departments = . 98,000 11
66 |Currency . . . . . . | Currency . . . . 84,000 12
68 Superannuation Allowances and Pensions | Superannuation Allowances and 22,38,000 13
Pensions.
69 Stationery and Printing . . . .|Stationery and Printing . . 5,13,000 14
70 Miscellaneons . . . . . | Miscellaneous . . . . 11,05,000 156—16
71 Adjustments with Provincial Govern- | Miscellaneous adjustments 52,000 17
ments. between Central and Provincial
Governments,
73 North-West Frontier Provinece . . 7,75,000 18
75 Delhi . . N . .| | Distributed  over  respective 3,26,000 19
] Heads of Account.
76 Ajmer and Merwara . . . . 30,000 20
81 Expenditure in England under the con- [J L 3,21,000 21
trol of the Secretary of State for India. .
Torar . 71,86.000
’ B.— Ezpenditure charged to Capital.
84 Capital outlay on Indian Posts and | Capital outlay on Posts and Tele- 11,26,000 22
Telezraphs. graphs.
85 Capital Outlay on Indo-European Tele- | Capital outlay on Posts and Tele- 6,87,000 23
graphs. graphs.
TotaL . 18,13,000
GRAND Totarn . 89,99,000

SERVANTS OF INDIA SOCIETY’S
BRANCH LIBRARY
BOMBAY



Supplementary Demand No. 22—Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works
—ineluding expenditure in England.

(See page 41 of Original Demands).

Rs. 1,40,000.

[ Original grant Rs. 13,67,0001].

1. Works in N.-W. F. Pro-

vince, viz.—

(a) Constructing  a
guide bund to pro-
tect Dera Ismail
Khan.

(0) Constructing con-
crete block in the
bed of Gomal

river.
(c) Other petty works

Deduct amount _allotted
from savings under heads
“XIII"” and “ 16 ",

of employees of the Irri-
gation Department.

3. Repairs to the Hannah
‘ : headworks in Balachistan.

1,45,000

20,000

35,000
—93,000

2. Commutation of pensions| -

1,07,000

~ 26,000

8,000

1,40,000

Item 1 (@). This work was undertaken at the
specific re({nest of the Legislative Assemnbly, a
non-official resolution having been adopted to
that effect ; construction has proceeded quicker
than was_anticipated and the work practically
completed during the year. The excess is in
reality largely counterbalanced by a credit to
Government of Rs. 1,19,071 under Suspense,
.which represents the municipal share of the
expenditure on. the construction of this work.
This amount, however, is creditable to head “55”,
and not to “ 15 ”. A sum of Rs. 1,41,500, the
saving accrued under the head 55 , has been
surrendered.

Item 1 (b). The Finance Department had agreed
to this work being put in hand in anticipation of
.approval of the Standing Finance Committee, on
the understanding that the expenditure would be
met from within the grant for Lrrigation. A part
of the expenditure was met by reappropriation
- from the heads «“ 16 ” and “ XII1 " and the local
Administration has applied for a . further grant
of Rs. 20,000 during the current year. The
Standing Finance Committee has agreed, vide
Proceedings of the Meeting of the Standing Fin-
ance Committee, Volume V, No. 8, page 384,
paragraph 17.

Item 1 (c). The améunt of Rs. 35,000 is required
for the following works ;— R
. s. . Rs.

Petty urg;'nt works in charge
of civil officers.
Stone bund in Bara River 6,000

Bund in Bobindi Khawar
- for irrigation of Mi-

ranzai . . . 8000
Clearing Choli Bakshi
drain . . . 11,000
25,000

Miscellaneous works in charge of civil
Department.

Completing repairs started last year
to Kot Azam regulator . . 3,000

Improving iirigation in Bannn . 2,000

Miscellaneous irrigation works under
Public Works Department officers.
Completing investigation of pogsi-
bilities of inereasing irrigation
in the North West Frontier
Province . . . . 1,000

Coinpletin tty works in charge
of Pnbli% orks Officers started
last year . . . . 4,000

85,000

Item 2. This additional provision is applied for at
the instance of the Accountant General, Central
Revenues. A corresponding amount has been
swrrendered from the 'iump allotment made under
India General for commutation of pensions dur-
ing the cwrrent yesr under Demand No. 68—
Superannuation allowances and pensions.

Itoim 3. An estimate amounting to Rs. 26,727 has
recently been sanctioned for repairs to the
Hannah headworks, Nar Nullah Reservoir, and
an additional grant of Rs. 8,000 is required for

expenditure during the current year.




3

Supplementdry';beb;zand ‘No. 25 —Interest on Ordinary Debt qnd Reduction or Avorddnce

- of Debt.

(See page 44 of Original Demands).

Rs. 1,06,000.

[ Original grant Rs, 1,38,18.000 ].

INDIA.

Commission, = Brokerage,
ete., on other loans

ENGLAND,

Miscellaneous

‘ToTaL .

99,000

7,000

The provision in Budget jas made on the assump-
tion that a cash loan of limited amount open
for afew days would be floated in the year.
The loan was however open for a longer period
and resulted in larger expenditure on account of
advertisement, brokerage, etc. The Standing -
Finance Comnittee has aggred, wvide Proceed-
ings of the Meeting of the Standing Finance
Committee, Volume 5, No. 5, .page 277, para-
graph 30.

The increase is the result of petty variations and
includes expenditure on skeletion border forms
of Government Promissory Notes for which no
provision was made in Budget.

1,06,000




3

Supplementary Demand No. 26—Interest on-Miscellaneous Obligations.

(See page 46 of Original Demands). .

Rs. 1,54,000.

[Original grant Rs, 22,33,000].

INDIA

BURMA

Rs. Rs.
. . 87,000 e
67,000
1,54,(_00

| Out of Re.87,000 under India, RBs. 20,000, are

required on account of expenditure incurred. on.
account of advertisement . charges of - G-year
post office cash certificates during. the current
year. The Standing Finance . Committee has
ugreed, vide Proceedings of the Meeting of the
Standing Finance Committee,Volume. Y. No,
pages 276-277, paracraph 20. The remaining
Rs, 67,000 under India are required for
payment to Post Office for savings bank and.
cash certificate work. The amount required
under Buima is based on the anticipated
requirements under this grant daring the current
year as reported by the Accountant General.




4

Supplementary Demand No. 39— Payments to Provincial Governments on account of =
Administration of Agency Subjects.

. (See page 64 of Original Demands).

e Rs. 1,92,000.
’ : [Original grant Rs. 1,01,000].
. ) ' ’ Bs. Rs.
. L ]
N BOMBAY.
Establishment charges| Amount paysble to the ——————— 1,92,000 | The amount is required to meet the claim of the
- payable to other| local Government on Bombay Government for reimbursement to it of
. Glovernments,  De-| account of the share of the cost of the work undertaken in the local
pariments, elc. | the cost of the Bombay Secretariat from 1921-22 to 1925 26 on behalf
: : ] Secretariat for Agency . of the Central Government. The Standing
. Subjects. i Finance Committee has agreed, vide Proceedings
L Lo | of the Meeting of the Standing Finance Com-
o | mittee, Volume V, No. 10,
S/



Supplementary Demand No. 42— Police.

(See page 76 of Original Demands).
Rs. 1,09,000.

[Original grant Rs. 1,82,000).

Lstablishment charges
payable to other
Governments, De-
partments, elc.

Establishment charges
payable to other
Governments, De-
partments, etc.

Supplies and Seyvices.

BOMBAY.

Amount payable to the
Provincial Government
for Central Government’s
share of police charges
incurred at Bombay and
Karachi in connection
with the Hedjaz Pilgrim
Traffic.

Cost of police gusrds
supplied to the Bombay
Mint and the Currency
Office, Bombay, during
the years 1921-22 and
1922-23.

BENGAL.
Amonnt payable to the

Government of Bengal
for "{he c&el;tofs lﬁpol.ice
guard at the pping
Office, Calcutta.

PUNJAB.

Cost of police guards
supplied by the Govern-
ment of the Punjab for
the residence of the
Agent to the Governor
General, Punjab States.

MYSORE.

Cost of npkeep and working
of the fire engine for the
Civil and Military Station,
Bangalore.

28,000

67,000

11,000

1,950

1,050

]} ment who con

ToTaL

1,09,000

The supplementary grant is required to meet

the Central Government's share of the police
* charges incurred at Bombay and Karachi,
during the quinguennium ending 1925-26, in
connection with the Hedjaz Pilgrim Traffic.
No provision was made on this account in the
budget estimatles of the current year as the
question of the debit of the expenditure to.
central vevenues had not been settled The
Standing Finance Committee has agreed, wvide
Proceedings of the Meeting of the Standing
Finance Committee, Volume V, No.4, pages
180-181, pavagraph 19.

Payment on this account is being made 'to
Bombay since 1923-24 and they insist on
payment being made from 1921-22, the year in
which the separation of finances came into
force. The Standing Finance Committee has
agreed, vide Proceedings of the Meeting of the
Standing Finance Committee, Volume V, No. 1,

page 40, paragraph 9.

The cost of the police guard at the Shipping Office
at Calcutta has bhitherto been met from
the provincial revenues. The Government of
Bengal have now asked to be re-imbursed the cost
with effect from the lIst April 1923. The
strength of the force has also bad to be increased
from the 1st January 1926, as the existing gnard
was inadequate in view of the large n r of
crews and seamen and others seeking employ-

te there and the large sums

that are handled at the pay tables. The Standing

Finance Committee has agreed, vide Proceedings

of the Meeting of the Standing Finance Com~-

mittee, Yolame V, No. 10.

\

This has o?e:i:n necessitated by tdL:b dt:cdision 3:3
the cost e guard, originally debited to
“29—Political,” should be charged to “26—
Police.” The Standing Finance Committee has
agreed, vide Proceedings of the Meeting of the
Standing Finance Committee, Volame VY, No. 6,
page 317, paragraph 3.

This is required to meet one-third of the cost of
upkeep and working of the motor fire engine
for the Civil and Military Station of Bangalore.
The remaining two-thirds will be borne in
equal shares by the Bangalore Municipslity and

- the budget ot the Civil and Military Station of
Bangalore. The Standing Finance Committee
has agreed, vide Proceedings of the Meeting of
the Standing Finance Committee, Volume V,
No. 6, pages 321-322, paragraph 9.




6

Supplementary Demand: No.. 43—Poris and Pilotage.
(See page.78 of Qriginal Demands).

R‘s' vls%noo‘oz;

[Original grant Rs, 19.48,000).

[P A N

C’onﬁngeuéc’w - '__--

Contingensier . <

. - A
-

 Supplies” and” Ber-
. vices. ; '

Bupplies and Ber-

vices.

| Bngland ¢ Higﬁ '(fofnm.il-

BOMBAY.

'+ Liear-Houses AXD
Lrenr-Smirs.

Contingensies
. MiscRLLANROUS.
Contingencies w

7,000

18,000

Reconditioning of
*Fraser” . T e

26,000

|- Lroxr-Hovses - a¥D

LightSbips . . .

ndia..

' dmcyr sum for

| Bucimge ..

70,000

+ 2,000 |

e o~ e =, . W e .

12,000

Torax .

+ 1,86,000

The ision made in- the budget for ¢ Stores *
an({‘ obarges * on accountof the light
“vessel * 8indhi * has been found to be inadequate
and Re. 5,600 are required on this account, while
the balance is required to supplement the provi.
sion made for repairs to' the hghthouse at Cape
Monze, which has proved insufficient. Re, 18,000
are required in oonnection with the Royal Indian
Marine 8. B.  * Dufferin” which has been
retained for possible use as & training ship. It
was not possible to secuve the services of an
expert from England before the end of December
‘last to advise Government on this question and
g:vinonhothn'ﬁon bad to made for nsk:;s
tho whole year. A sum of Rs. 8,
szni:t:nnt ﬂ?rl i d'.hlg”o. keep has
merce six monthe’ up
been _surrendered. The. Standing Fll:nneo
Committes has agreed, wide Proosedings of the
Meetiog of the Standing Finance Committes,
Ylol;m Y, No. D, psges 420-42]1, parsgraphs

Exponditure on  the itioning of the
Ry o o peegiens o &
Rs. 63,668, whichis being metin part frem
savings. The Btanding Finance Committes bas
S R i ey 2

ned mmi yme O
“d';fs—mmphu. o

Pages

balance mext year.
" Committee hias agreed, vids
- Meeting of the Btandin
ydm V, No. 2, pages

The inoreaso is dus to increased prices of plnu'
%:k?})' light vesscl for the Burma Coa:t (Chg::




1
Supplementary Demand No. 44—Survey of India.

(See page 84 of Original Demands).
Rs. 4,89,000. ‘
[Original grant Rs, 24,09,000].

[ ) . Rs. Rs.
[,
f

SURVEY PARTIES—(ENE- ) :
‘ RAL CHARGES.
|

Supplies and Ser- Purchago  of —* Bonnie 85,000 | The housing of the Survey of Tndia Offces-at
vices. * . Shillong is a matter ofy present urgency and

' " ' itis proposed to buy the Bomnie Brae Estate

and get all the Survey Offices housed together
, under the immediate supervision of the Director.
! The price asked for the property, which con-

. ; sists of five bungalows or blccEﬁ complete with -
' . outhouses is Rs. 85,000. "If the blocks, with

‘ . bungalows thereon, are offered separately, for
sale only 3 blocks will be bought to meet the
essential requirements of the Survey Depart-
ment. If, on the other hand, the whole Estate
has to be bought, the two blocks surplus to the
esgential nezﬁs of the Departinent will be sold
or leased to the best advantage. The Standing
Finance Committee has agreed, vide Proceedings
of the Meeting of the Btanding Finance Com-
mittee, Volume V, No. 9, pages 414-415, para-

graph 3.
INDIA. 4,04,000 | This amount is ye‘quiredtomeet expenditure likely
to be incarred in excess of the voted grant on
account of — . o
" (a) éntic_ipated savings which could not be
realised ;
Torar . 4,89,000 | () sdditional cost of® Sadiya Frontier tribal

tracts surveys;

() demand for paid-for work undertaken for

local and foreign Governments being less
than anticipated ;

() repairs, ete., of instruments of survey parties
not foreseen, and

(¢) expected fall in ¢he demand for maps and
Instruments.

The Standing Finance Committee has

vids Proceedings of the Meeting of the Standing
Finance Committee, Volume V, No. 10.




8

;S‘zq;pleméztary Demand No. 54— Public Health. - .

(See page 105 of Original Demands).

Rs. 1,06,000.

[Original grant Rs. 6,02,000].

Establishment charges|
payable to otker
Governments, De-
partments, ete.

FEstabliskment charges
payable lo - other
“Governments, De-

partments, ete.

BOMBAY. *

Amount payable to the
Government of Bombay
for the cost of sanitary
arrangements at Bombay
and Karachi in connec-
tion with the Hedjaz

Pilgrim Traffic - .
- BENGAL.
Amount payable in respect

of the Central Govern-
ment’s share of cost of
Port Health De

ment, Calcutta . .

TorAL
b

Rs. Rs.
20,000
86,000
—— 1,06,000

The grant is required to meet cost of vaccination
of Haj Pilgrims, conservancy and lighting, in
the musafirkhanas and other sanitary arrange-
ments at Bombay and Karachi in connection
with the Haj Pilgrim traffic. No provision was
made in the estimates as the question of the
debit of the expenditure to central revenues had
not been settled. The Standing Finance Com-
mittee has agreed, vide Proceedings of the
Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee,
Yolume V, No. 4, pages 180-181, paragraph 19.

The eost of the Port Health Department, Calcutta,
was formerly debited tothe Hospital Port Dues
Fund. This practice has since been found to
be open to legal objection under sections 49 and
50 of the Indian Ports Aect, 1908. It has
therefore been decided that expenditure on the
Department should be divided equally between
Government of India and the Port Coinmissioners
with retrospective effect from the 1st September
1924 as a tentative arrangement without pre-
judice to any amendment of the Devolution
Rules that may be decided upon hereafter with a
view to define more clearly the respective liabi-
lities of the Central and Local Governments in
regard to Port Quarantine. The decision in-
volves payment from the Central Revenues of a
sum of Rs. 86,000 during the current finarcial
year as the share of the Central Government of
the total cost of the Port Health Department,
Calcutta, from 1st September 1924 to 31st March
1926. The Standing Finance Committee has
agreed, vide Proceedings of the Meeting of the
Standing Finance Committee, Volume V, No. 9,
pages 418-420, paragraph 8, and Volume YV,
No. 10.




9

. Supplementary Demand No, 56— Civil Veterinary Services.
(See page 117 of Original Demands).

Rs. 1,13,000. :
[Originql grant Rs. 6,56,000].

INDIA, : ‘
Rs. Rs.
IMPRRIAL INSTITUTE OF i
VETERINARY RESBEARCH, _ ‘ o
MUKTESAR. .
Supplies and Ser- | Purchase of chemicals and v
vices, apparatus . . . 15,000 .
Purchase of animals . 2,600
' Stable feed and keep - 65,000 ' ; :
Contingencies . | Railway freight and trans- -
port charges . < 20000
Petty expenses for sundry ! ; .
articles . . . 7,600 .

! 1,00,000 | In consequence of the prevalence of severe epizootics,
namely, rinderpest, throughout India, thers has
_ been an unprecedented demand from provincial
governmentsand Indian States for the sera and
vaccines manufactured at the Iinperial Instituteof -
Veterinary Research, Muktesar, and the Institute
has been obliged therefore to increase its re-
L N sources to keep pace with the abnormal demand.
This additional grant will be more than coveved
by the increased receipts from the sale of pro-
ducts of the laboratory which, it is anticipated,
_, will amount to about Rs. 4} lakhs during the
. ’ s remainder of the cuirent year. The Standing
Finance Committee has agreed, vide Proceedings
- of the Meeting of the Standing Finance Com-
mittee, Volume V, No. 4, pages 222-223, para-

- graph 24, ’
Supplies and Services{ Purchase of a storage bat-
tery . . . var . 13,000 | The existing storage battery is ten years old, and
as the makers on%y guaranteed for it an efficient
life of seven years a spare battery is needed as a
' | reserve. The Standing Finance Committee has
TorarL . — 1,13,000 | agreed, vide Proceedings of the Meeting of the
N ' Standing Finance Committee, Volume V, No. 1,

pages 8-9, paragraph 11. .




S@plementa-ry Demand No. 58— Aviation.

(See Page 120 of Original Demands).

Rs. 1,00,000.

[Original grant Rs. 30,000].

Supplies and Services

INDIA.

Acquisition of land forair-
ship terminus at Karachi

Rs.

1,00,000

The Standing Finance Committee agreed to an
expenditure not exceeding Rs. 1} lakhs on acqui-
sition of land as part of India’s contribution to-
wards’ the TImperial Airship Scheme,  vide
Proceedings of the Meeting of the Standing
Finance Committee, Volume IV, No. 4, page
314, paragraph 4. It is now anticipated that
the cost of acquisition will not exceed Rs. 1,10,000
and that payment therefor will be made during
1925-26. Of this amount,’ Rs. 10,00 can be
found by reappropriation within the existing
grant, leaving the additional regquirement

Rs. 1,00,000.




11

Supplementary Demand No. 64—2Discellaneous Departments.

(Sce page 130 of Original Demands).

‘Rs. 98,000.

[Original grant Rs. 15,59,000].

Indian Stores Department

...... 98,000

From the total budget of the Indian Stores De-

- partment, a lump reduction of Rs. 1,25,000 was
made on account of ‘iprobable savings”. It
has, however, not been possible to effect a saving
of more than Rs. 20,000 (excluding savings in the
English grant). An additional grant of
Rs. 1,05,000 is required, out of which Rs. 98,000
is voted. The Standing Finance Committee has
agreed, vide Proceedings of the Meeting of the
Standing Finance Committee, Volume V, No. 7,
pages 346-347, paragraph 20. -

SERVANTS OF INDIA SOCIETY’S
BRANCH LIBRARY
BOMBAY



12

Supplementary Demand No. 65— Currency.
- (See pagel39 of the Ongm&l i)emand).

Rs. 84,000, .
[Original grant Rs. §4,10,000].
- , Bc. n;- .
MADRAS. o '
. Contingencies m for m&tncaoﬁ. 17,000 |The edditional ditare is due to the remit-
< ' taneeofl,wl:ﬂ: of rupees from Madras to
- Calcutta which would otherwise bave necessitated
i _ the maintensnoe of ® special police guard at
: '(1' Hiak - Madres. , ’
oland : Highj Commise' -
ek Shre fr T, | 6000 |
M N . . . ’ . - ’
- e 0 67,000 [‘The additional grent is required to meet largar
' ' expenditare on acoount of enrvency aote forms,
oo e S The Standing Finance Committee bas agreed, vide
Tozan ~ - 84,000 ings of the Moeeting of the Standing
’ W Finanoe ittee, Volume ¥, No.110,




13

Supplementary Demand No. 68—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions-~including

expenditure in England.

(See page 160 of Original Demands).

Rs. 22,38,000.

[Original grant Rs. 30,06,000].

Rs,
MADRAS.
Superannuation and re-
tired allowances . .
BOMBAY.
Superannuation and retired
allowances . . .| . 2,841,000
Guatuities . & o 4,000
Miscellaneous ex: as
reported by audit officers.
England . . . 1,45,000
Exchange . . 33,000
Torar .

17,14,000

2,88,000

58,000

1,78,000

22,38,000

The provision is required to reimburse the Gov-
ernment of Madras for certain pension payments
made at the Bangalore and Trivandrum treasu-
ries which were erroneously -debited to them,
instead of to the Central Government. The
Standing Finance Committee has agreed, vide
Proceedings of the Meeting of the Standing
Finance 6ommittee, Volume, V, No. 5, pages
273-274, paragraph 23. s

Owing to a misapprehension, no provision was
made in the estimates of the current yearin
respect of the payment of pensions of the Posts
and Telegraphs Department in Bombay. A
provision of Rs, 2,88,000 is therefore required on
this account and it has not been possible to meet
it by reappropriation. The Standing Finance
Committee has agreed, vide Proceedings of the
Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee,
Volume V, No. 5, page, 274, paragraph 24.

H

This sum is required to cover expenditure reporfed
by various andit officers on pension payments,
etc., that is likely to be incurred during the
current year in excess of the grant voted for the
purpose.

This is more than counterbalanced by eavings in
non-voted expenditure.




Supplementary Demand No. 69—Stat

14

ionery and Printing—including expenditure in.
- England. -

(See page 161 .of Original Demands).

Rs. 5,13,000.

[Original grant Rs. 28,18,000]

Supplies and Services.

Supplies and Services.

" +Pay of Qfficers

e - .

Charges payable to
other Governments,
Departments, ete.

- | Stationer

INDIA.
CeNTRAL FoRMS STORE.

Contract for printing stock
forms. :

(GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PrEss, ALIGARH.

Electrification of the Press

L i
CENTEAL  STATIONERY'
OrricE—HEAD OFFICE..

Controller .
-| Deputy Controller . .

+

Purchase of Stores .

BOMBAY,
Stationery supplied - from

Bombay Stationery Stores
~ to Central Departments.

ENGLAND.

supplied from
Englan PP

Exchange . . .

ToraL .

—_—

Re.

89,000

22,000

Rs.

" 2,17,600

41,000

‘18,200

59,200

66,000

1,11,000§

5,13,000 |.

The late contractors for printing Government
stock forms preferred certan claims against Gov-
ernment on the termination of their contract
in April 1924. These claims were not accepted
by Government and were accordingly referred
to arbitration under the provisions of the con-
tract. Theawards of the arbitrator, except in
one case, have been given and are final. The
expenditpre on this acconnt, including the claim
still pending, is estimated to amount to
Rs.2,17,668. The Standing Finance Committee
has agreed, vide Proceedings of the Meeting of
the - §tanding Finance Committee, Volume V,
No. b, pages 279-280, paragraph 4.

The - Legislative Assembly voted Rs. 2 lakhg
during 1924-25 and Rs. 80,000 during 1925-26
forelectrification of the Government of India
Press, Aligarh, The actual expenditure during
the last year didinot, however, exceed Rs. 1,28,689
and an extra amounnt of Rs. 41,000 is required
for expenditure during‘the current year for com-
pletion of the scheme. The Standing Finance
Committee has agreed, wide Proceedings of the
Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee,
Volume V, No. 7, page 347, paragraph 21.

A provision of Rs. 44,190 (non-voted) was made in
the estimates for the current year for pay of the
Controller and Deputy Controller, Owing to
change of incumbents a provision of Rs. 18,200
(vote%t‘.’ is required on account of the salaries of
these officers. Savings of Rs. 27,400 (non-voted),
which are available, have been gurrendered. The
Standing Finance Committes has agreed, vide

t Proceedirgs of the Meeting of the Standing

Finance Committee, Yolume V, No. 7, pages 345-

846, paragraph 19. ’

This is required fo meet expenditure on paper
which had to be purchased for the manufacture
of post cards at the Government of India Press,
Calcutta. ~The expenditure had to be incurred
owing to Security Press, Nasik Road, not being
able to supply post cards. A saving of Rs. 49,925
which is available in grant No. 20—Stamps
has been surrendered. The Standing Finance
Committee has agreed, vide Proceedings of the
Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee,
Volume V, No. 7, pages 345-346, paragraph 4.

Y

-

The Government of Bombay have preferred a
claim amounting to Rs. 66,000 for forms sup-
plied to Central Departments during 1923-24,
which has to be adjusted during 1925-26. The
Standing Finance Comnmittee has agreed, vide
Proceedings of the Meeting of the Standing
Finance Committee, Volume V, No. 5, 'page
280, paragraph 5.

The increase is due to-larger indents from India.




15

Supplementary Démand No. 70— Misselianeous. -

S $11 b — = et Ay < e~ e = bt it

(See page 175 of Original Demands).

Rs. 11,05,000.

'
REN
!

.. . [uriginal grant Rs, 38,99,000]..

Fay of Officers . .- .

3 I W TR

Pay of Establishment. "

LRI U

: PO
P TIOPRT DY AT

N

“Allowgnees, Honora-| '™ ="

. ria, ele, -, R

-y cog ot
----- -7 T

A qflfiﬁgeﬂcie:f.’. I

 INDIA,

SPECIAL CoMMISSIONS .OF
ExqQuiry.” . .°

| Indian deputation to South

Africa.

4

mittee.

»

.

e
Royal Commission on
Indian Currency and
Finance.

Re,

20,000
2,400

46,480

6,120

Rs.

75,000

68,000

Taxation Enquiry Com- -

1,64,000

- . PO - .4

Negotiations have for some time been proceeding
between the Governments of India and the
Union of South Africa regarding the position of
Indians in South Afriea and in November last
the Government, of India, with the concurrence
of the Union Government, sent a deputation to
South Africa to collect such first hand informa-~
tion about the resident Indian community in
the Union as will be of material assistance fo
them in the presentation of the Indian case
with regard to the Areas Reservation and
Immigration and Registration (Further Provi-
sion) Bill which is expected shortly to come up
for consideration in the South African Parlia-
ment. Great importance is, therefore, atfached
to the Deputation as offering the best, and per-
haps the last, chance before the Union Govern-
ment take up the prejected Asiatic legislation
of arriving at a better understanding with the
Union  Government regarding the position of
Indians edin]i?:;h Aﬁcr;d The Deputatim; is
expected to or a period not exceedine four
months and is expected to cost not more than
RBs. 75,000 in round figures. '

A sum of Bs. 2,81,090 was provided for expendi-
ture during the carrent year in connection with
the Indian Taxation KEnquiry Committee in
the hope that the Committee would be able to
complete the enquiry in November 1925. The
Report of the Commitice was, however, signed
in December last, and there is still a consider-
able amount of work to be done in regard to
the preparation of monographs on cerfain
subjects and a large pumber of statements to
be appended to the Report. The Secretary and
a portion of the stafl of the Committee are re-
quired up to the end of February 1926 for com-

leting the work. The total expenditure of the

&)mmitteein the currenteyear is expected vo
amount to Rs. 3,565,457, 4., an excess of
Rs. 74,367 over the existing grant, and of thisa
saum of about Rs. 58,000 is required for the
voted portion of the expenditure.

The total expenditure in connection with the
Royal Commission on Indian Currency and
Finance is expected to amount to about
Rs. 3,31,000, of which Rs. 2,25,000 are required
for the voted portion of it, and Rs. 1,06,000 for
the non-voted. Of the former, Ra. 1,87,000 will
be incurred during the cnrrent year—Rs. 1,64,000
in India and Rs. 23,000 in England.




16

Supplementary-Demand No, 70— Miscellaneous—contd.

Supplies and Servi-
voees, T T T

- Rénh, rates and taxga : -

‘. -
.

MISCELLANEOUS AND UN-
PORESEEN CHARGES.

Payments to persons who
" suffered from ~ énemy
action.

BOMBAY.

.--Rsf. i

KT

Payments arising out of
tl¥em war adjusted in the
Civil Department,

!

UNITED PROVINCES.
Misoéllaneous anﬁ unfore-

seen charges.

41,000

6,75,000

45,000

Torar

11,05,000 i

This sum is required to compensate certain
* claimants te reparation who have suffered loss by-
enemy action during the late war. The cases in

question have been excluded for technical reasons.
from participation in the grant of Rs. 25 lakhs.
voted by the Assembly .for Indian reparation
claims and it is considered that a special allot—
ment should be made to meet these hard cases.
" The Standing Finance Committe, has
vide Proceedings of the Meeting of the Standing-
Finance Commaittee, Volaume V, No. 10.

Under instructions from the Auditor General, ' the-
Accountant General, Bombay, has debited a sum
of Rs. 61,200 which was outstanding in the
London Account Current with the Secretary of
State for India, to the head © 47—Miseellaneons™
Payments arising out of the war adjusted in the
Civil Department. (Central) in the accounts for-
May 1925. An amount of Rs. 4,830 has sinee
been adjusted under the same head on account of
excess credits afforded to the Board of Trade and
it is anticipated that a further sum of Rs. 15,000
will be similarly adjusted I]n the accounts of the
current year. A supplemen grant of
Rs. 41,000 is required to cover tmdmm The
Standing Finance Committee has agreed, vide
Proceedings of the Meeting of the Standing-
Finance Committee, Volume V, No. 10.

Under section 144 (3) of the City of Bombay
Municipal Act, 1888 (III of 1888), all Govern-
ment buildings are liable for Municipal assess-
ment at the rate of 8-10ths of the general tax

yable by ordinary owners of the buildings or
Endin the city. The Government of Bomba
have been paying this tax, till now, for all su
buildings. As since the lst April 1921, the
financial interests of the Provincial and Central
Governments have been separated, the tax on
account of the buildings belonging to, or occupied
by, the officers of the Central Government has to
be borne by the Central Government. The
Bombay Government have claimed the reimburse-
ment of the charges which amount to Rs. 6%

_lakhs in respect of such payments for the period
1921-22 to 1925-26. The Standing Fmance:
Committee has agreed, vide Proceedings of the
Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee,
Volume V, No. 9, pages 426-427, paragraph 24.

The grant is required to cover cerfain charges.
actually incurred or anticipated during the
current financial year by the Government of the
United Provinces in connection with the scheme,.
which has since been closed, for the acquisition of
land in the Mirzapur District for grants to Indian
officers of the Army belonging to those provinces
for distinguished services 1 the war. The Stand-
ing Finance Comunittee has agreed, vide Proceed-
ings of the Meeting of the Standing Finance

Committee, Volume V, No. 4, pages 172—174,\

paragraph 12




17

Supplementary Demand No. 4?’1—Adju,9tmqnts with Provincial Governments.

(See page 180-of ,Oi-i,ginal, Demands).

velief in Bombay during
1918-19, %

L

Rs. 52,000,
-  [Original grant Rs. 15,74,000.]
i _Rs. _Rs,
BOMBAY,
Expenditure on famine v \Durinéthe famine of 1918:19, there was Sc"on-’»

siderable influx ' of refugees -into ‘the city of .
Bombay and the local -Government, witha. view:

“to guard against the spread of disease, eto., con-

structed about 138 hats in order to provide
accommodation for these refugees.’ - The total.
expenditure incurred by the local Government
was over Rs. 68,000. A grant of Rs 62,000 is re-
quired to meet the Central Government’s share of
the charge, estimated at ‘about three-fourths- of

* the total expenditure. The Standing Finance Com-

mittee has agreed, »vide Proceedings of . the
Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee,
Volume Y, No. 9, pages 416-417, paragraph 5.,




;S’upplebzentary Demand No. 78— North-West Frontier Province.

(See page 183 of Original Demands).

Rs. 7,75,000.

[Original grant Rs. 1,12,16,000].

Assiynments and Com-
pensations,

6—EXxCIsR.

Compensation to the Gov-
ernment of the Punjab
for the loss of still-head
duty on liquor imported
from the Punjab.

96—Police-Special Police .

45—Superannuation Allow-
ances and Pensions,

Refunds . . -

" Rs.

" 4,07,000

1,30,000

1,85.000

53,000

ToTaL .

7,75,000

This is required to make an assignment to {he
Governnent of the Punjab as ecmpensation for
the loss of still-head duty of liquor imported
from the Punjab into the North-West Frontior
Province where the daty, previously levied in the
Punjab, will now acerue. The Standing Finance
Committee has agreed, vide Proceedings of the
Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee,
Volume V, No. 9, page 424, paragraph 19.

This is required to meet the cost of 4 additional
companies sanctioned temporarily for the Fron«
tier Constabulary. Savings under non-veted
heads have been surrendered as a set off against
the additional grant. The Standing Finance
Committee has agreed, vide Proceedings of the
Meeting of the Standing Finance Committee,
Yolume V, No. 8, page 385, paragraph 18.*

Rs. 85,000 are requived to meet the cost of revi-
sion of pensions of the Frontier Irregular Corps
which has been sanctioned by the Secretary of
State. Rs. 30,000 are required to meet crdinary
-expenditure on- commatation of pensions for
which no provision was made in the estimates
for the cwrent year. Rs. 70,000 are vequired
to meet the adjustment of commuted value of
pensions paid on behalf of the North-West Fron-
tier Province administration by the Punjab
Government. Savings of Rs. 63,000 in non-vot-
ed heads of the North-West Frontier Province
budget have been surrendered as a set off in part
against the additional grant now asked for. The
Standing Finance Ccmmittee has agreed, vide
Proceedings of the Meeting of the Standing
Finance Committee, Volume V, No. 8, pages
383-384, paragraph 16. -

The additional grant is required to meet the refund
of a lapsed deposit of Rs. 52,974 in the Peshawar
District.




L

10 .
Supplm}wnta’ry Demand No. 75—Delhi,
(Sce page 230 of Original Dex‘nands).

RS. = 39265000.
«[Orizinal grant Rs. 30,65,000]. '

. C Rs. Bs.
-6—ExcIsR,

Assignments and | Compensation payable to 2,90,000 | This is required to make an assignment to the’

Compensalivns. the Government of the Government of the Punjab as compensation for
Punjab for the loss of the loss of still-head duty on. liquor imported
still-head duty on liquor i S from the Panjab into Delhi province where the
imported  from  the ) duty previously levied in- the . Punjab will now
Punjab. . accrue. - The Standing Finance Committee has

: _ agreed, vide Proceedings of the Meeting of the
) Standing Finance Committee, Volume %, Ne. 9,
< page 424, paragraph 19. S -
24— ADMINISTEATION OR N .
JUSTICE.

Establishment charges| Amount payable to the 36,000 | This is required to adjust the claim of the Govern-.
pagable to  other| Government of the : i B ment of the Panjab for contribution by the-
Governments, De.| Punjab in respect of the Government of India for the work done by the
pariments, etc. work done by the Lahore -4,‘ * t ILahore High Court for the Delhi Province. The

- High Court for the Delhi - o1 7 - I Standing Finance Committee “has agreed, vide"
Provinee: . Proceedings of the Meeting of the Standing
! Finance Committee, Volume V, No. 9, pages 422~

‘ 423, paragraph 15. ) -

ToTAL iy - - 3,26,000 -

SERVANTS OF INDIA SOCIETY’S
" BRANCH LIBRARY |
BOMBAY



20 - |
ch;plemen}tdry -Demand No. 76 —Ajmer and erwara.
(See pa.g;a 245 of Original ]?emands).

Rs. 30,000. |

{Original grant Rs. 13,61,000).

. Rs. 7 Rs. .
- 43A.—Famine relief—

' "Expeuditure on famine
' relief in Ajmor-Mer- . . .

wara . . . 30,000 | In consequence of a serious deficiency.in rainfall
i in Ajmer-Merwara, this year, anxiety iz being
felt as to the agricultural prospects of the
district. It has therefore been decided to distri-
. bute gratuitous relief to helpless people at their
P . : houses and to start relief works. The Standing
" Finance Committee has agreed, vide Proceedings
! of the Meeting of the Standing Finance Com-
mittee, Volume V, No. 4, page 216, paragraph
19, Volume V, No. 9, pages 415416, para-
graph 4 and Vclume V, No. 10.




2

Suppl ementary Demand ,‘No 81—Ezpendi Z,m,'e under,

N2

“for In

4

PR |
wlia.

'Rs.’ 3,21,000.

tha control of the Secretary of. State

(See page QISS*Sfibriéinéi Deman(fs)

[Original grant Rs, 16,62,000)-- -

L - - RBa, .
| Secretary of State for India] 248,000

Exchange -, "' - 73,000 °

Rs.

3,21,000

The increase is the net rgsult of a number of

variations including mainly an additional pro-
vision of £14,200 under  Relief and Repatria-
tion " in respect of a claim from the Foreign Office
for relief of British Indidns at Baghdad during
the War, and the insertion of provision in con-
nection with the losa on conveyance of civilian
passengers in 1919 (£16,400) which was included
1n 1924-26 Reviged Estimate. No settlement
has yet been arrived at in n:ﬁd of the latter
item and provision is accordingly made in the
current year.




......

2

‘ Supplementary Demand No: 84-=Capital Outlay on Indian Posts and Telegraphs.

~ e o

Rs. 11,26,000.

(8eo poge 310.0f Original Demands).

-

[Original grant Rs, 2,12,36,000].

e S e S Y 3

Capital outlay not charged

INDIA. -

to Revenue.

“Re. | “Re

In order that the revenue estimate should not be
- disturbed by fluctuations in the value of stores
“balances it was decided last year that the
Stores Suspense Acconnt of the {’osts and Tele-
phs Department should be maintained under a
%?pital head with effect; from the accounts for
1925-26. As the cost of all stores in stock on the
1st April 1925 had beer mel from revenue this
decision necessitated a fransfer of the value of
such stocks fromn the revenue head “ 18—Capital
outlay charged to Revenue” to the capital
head “56—I(a) Capital outlay not charged to
revenue” and provision! was made according]
in the budget estimates! for 1925-26. At the
time of preparing those estimates it was
estimated that the value of stock balances at
the beginning of the year 1925-26 wounld be
Rs. 1,24,09,452, but owing to the fact that the
issues of stores (chiefly to; capital works) duri

- the year 1924-25-were smaller-than-was -expeo!

the value of the closing balance actually amount-
ed to Rs. 1,60,82,239. The transfer to the
capital on this account during 1925-26 is there-
fore Rs. 36,72,787 in excess of the budget
provision, but there is of course a_corresponding
excess credit under the revenue head. The excess
debit, however, has been largely counterbalanced
by saving on capital works that for various reasons
will not be carried out during the current year
and the net excess is expected to amount to
Rs. 11,26,000. - The Standing Finance Committes
has agreed, vide Proceedings of the Meeting of
%e 1Si’.andmg Finance Committee, Volume V,
o. 10.




3
Supplemeufary Demand No; 85 — Capital outlay on Imlo-.E'mpéan Telegr(:phs;
| (See page 311 of Original Demands):_'

Rs. 6,87,000.

G -

[ Original grant Ks, 1,17,000 ]. -

- R —-—

INDIA. ' el Ra. -

Capital Outlay not charg« =——=——} - 6,87,000 | In order that the revenue estimates shounld not be
ed {o Revenae. : . disturbed by fluctnations in the value of stores

- balances it was decided last year that the Stores
Suspense Account of the Indo-European Tele-
craph Department should be maintained nnder a
Capital head with effect from the acccunts for
1925-26.° As the cost of all stores in stock on the.
1st April 1925 bad been met from revenue this:

- decision necessitaled a transfer ‘of the value of-
such stocks from the revenue head *18—Capital
outlay charged-to Revenue™ to the capital head.

. “56—1I1(a) Capital gutlay not charged to revenue™
“and provision was made accordingly in the budget
~ estimates for 1923-26. -1t was originally contem-.
plated that the transfer would be made gradually
by erediting to revenue instead of to the capital
stores suspense account the value of all issues
from stocks held on the Ist April 1925, but as
under this process the complete transfer would.

. take several years it has now been decided to
‘effect a transfer in one adjustment in the current
SR year's accounts. . The transfer of the value of the

-~ . complete stocks to the capital head during 1925~
. 26 will cause an excess. of Rs. 7,22,000 over

budget provision under the capital head affected,
-.but there will be, of course, a' corresponding
L excess eredit under the revenue head. The excess
. debit however has been partially counterbalanced

‘ S R -} by minor eavings on other items of capital expen-
o - diture so that the net excess is expected to amount
to Rs. 6,87,000. The Standing Finance Com-~
mittee has agreed, vide Proceedings of the Meet-
ing of the Standing Finance Commitfee, Volume

D,

V, No.-10, .

-

¢ GIPD—b534 Fin. D—11-2-26—400.



